same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is
objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

94

34th Annual report 2017-2018

 II. Classification and measurement of financial assets

   ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments) on the
basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to ind AS.

 III. De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

   ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring
on or after the date of transition to ind AS. Accordingly, the Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of ind AS
109 prospectively from the date of transition to ind AS.

  First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

  (i) effect of ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April 2016

(` in Lakhs)
Notes As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

Particulars  Previous
 GAAP *

 Effect of
 transition

to
 Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS

 Balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS

Balance
sheet

ASSETS
Non-current assets
a) Property, Plant and equipment  1,210.92  0.00  1,210.92  1,183.53  -  1,183.53
b) Capital work-in-progress  266.27  -  266.27
c) Financial Assets
 (i) investments (iv)  38.83  1.12  39.95  38.83  (2.14)  36.69
 (ii) Other financial assets (v)  62.61  -  62.61  34.85  -  34.85
Deferred Tax Asset (Net)  30.99  (30.99)  18.70  (18.70)  -
Total Non-current assets  1,609.61  (29.86)  1,579.75  1,275.91  (20.84)  1,255.07
Current assets
a) inventories  1,570.21  0.01  1,570.22  1,418.30  -  1,418.30
b) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade receivables (ii)  945.41  (36.07)  909.34  729.28  (27.31)  701.97
 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  32.95  (0.00)  32.95  17.29  (0.00)  17.29
 (iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above  92.01  -  92.01  92.01  -  92.01
 (iv) Other financial assets  1.08  -  1.08
c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  17.97  -  17.97
d) Other current assets  379.80  (0.00)  379.80  294.51  -  294.51
Total current assets  3,021.47  (36.07)  2,985.40  2,569.36  (27.31)  2,542.05
TOTAL ASSETS  4,631.08  (65.94)  4,565.15  3,845.28  (48.15)  3,797.12

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
a) equity Share capital  708.70  -  708.70  579.80  -  579.80
b) Other equity  1,446.57  (207.74)  1,238.82  1,087.91  (203.65)  884.26
Total Equity (a+b)  2,155.27  (207.74)  1,947.52  1,667.71  (203.65)  1,464.06
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  221.08  -  221.08  109.38  -  109.38
 (ii) Other financial liabilities  121.47  -  121.47  205.67  -  205.67
b) Provisions  59.10  0.06  59.16  60.94  0.06  61.00
c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (i)  -  141.76  141.76  -  155.42  155.42
Total non-current liabilities  401.65  141.82  543.47  375.98  155.48  531.47
Current liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  741.29  (0.00)  741.29  732.28  -  732.28
 (ii) Trade payables  998.15  -  998.15  912.83  -  912.83
 (iii) Other financial liabilities  85.80  -  85.80  100.21  -  100.21
b) Other current liabilities  229.75  0.00  229.75  43.44  -  43.44
c) Provisions  14.01  -  14.01  12.83  -  12.83
d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  5.16  -  5.16
Total current liabilities  2,074.16  0.00  2,074.16  1,801.59  -  1,801.59
Total liabilities  2,475.81  141.82  2,617.63  2,177.57  155.48  2,333.06
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,631.08  (65.93)  4,565.15  3,845.28  (48.17)  3,797.12
* The indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

Overview ManageMent Discussion
& analysis

RepoRt & Financials Standalone Financial
StatementS

95

(ii) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016
(` in Lakhs)

Notes As at 31st
March, 2017

As at 31st   April,
2016

Total equity under previous GAAP  2,155.27  1,667.71
Add/(Less):- Adjustments for GAAP differences
Gratuity expenses (iii)  (0.06)  (0.06)
Adjustment on account of ind AS transition for expected credit loss (ii)  (36.07)  (27.31)
Tax adjustment on account of ind AS transition for expected credit loss, as applicable (ii)  (0.17)
Adjustments of finance income on deposits (v)  4.82
Fair valuation Gain/(Loss) on investments through profit and loss (FvTPL) (iv)  (2.14)  (2.14)
Tax adjustments including income tax impact on above, as applicable (i)  (174.13)  (174.13)
Total adjustments to equity  (207.75)  (203.65)
Total equity under Ind AS  1,947.52  1,464.06

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March 2017
(` in Lakhs)

Notes Year ended March 31, 2017
 Previous

 GAAP *
 Effect of

 transition to
 Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
 Balance sheet

Income
i revenue From Operations  5,928.39  459.33  6,387.72
ii Other income  19.26  -  19.26
III Total Income (I+II)  5,947.65  6,406.98
iv expenses
 Cost of materials consumed  4,325.49  (0.00)  4,325.49
  Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and

work-in progress
 (56.86)  -  (56.86)

 excise duty on sale of goods  -  (459.33) 459.33
 employee benefits expense  419.25  (4.12)  415.14
 Finance costs  121.97  (0.01)  121.96
 Depreciation and amortization expense  147.97  -  147.97
 Other expenses  704.63  -  704.63
 Total expenses (IV)  5,662.44  (4.13)  6,117.66
v Profit/(loss) before tax (iii-iv)  285.21  4.13  289.32
vi Tax expense:
 (a) Current tax  58.00  -  58.00
 (b) Deferred tax (i)  (12.28)  (1.39)  (13.67)
Total expenses (VI)  45.72  (1.39)  44.33
vii Profit / (Loss) for the period (v-vi)  239.49  5.51  244.99
viii Other Comprehensive income (iii)
 a (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (iii), (iv)  -  (0.85)  (0.85)
  (ii)  income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss
 -  0.17  0.17

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising
Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the
period)

 239.49  4.82  244.31

* The indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

(iv) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017 (` in Lakhs)
 Year ended March 31, 2017

Net Profit as per previous GAAP(indian GAAP)  239.49
Adjustments :
remeasurement of defined benefit obligation recognised in other comprehensive income (iii)  4.12
Deferred tax adjustments including income tax impact on above, as applicable (i)  1.39
Total effect of transition to ind AS  5.50
Profit for the year as per ind AS  244.99
Other comprehensive income for the year ( net of tax) (iii)  (0.68)